
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 AT 5.30 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas, Democratic Services,  Tel: 9283 4058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Steve Wemyss (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Council Housing Budget 2016/17 (including rents and service charges) 
(Pages 1 - 22)

The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing 
is accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  All other 



2

Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate 
account called the General Fund.  This report deals solely with the HRA.

The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and 
budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing.  Following 
extensive consultation with residents and leaseholders this report seeks to 
deal with all HRA budget issues.  

The purpose of the report by the Director of Property & Housing is to seek the 
Cabinet Member’s decisions on Council Housing budgets, rents and other 
charges and to give authority for managers to incur expenditure in 2016/17.

The report also seeks to:

 Approve the Revised Revenue budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17 
and give authority to the Director of Property and Housing Services 
& the Director of Finance and Information Services, to amend the 
budgets to reflect the latest available information prior to finalising 
budgets for 2016/17.

 Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 to 2019/20 arising 
from the proposals set out in this report  

 Set rents in accordance with Central Government's amended social 
rent setting policy from 2016/17 until 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATIONS submitted for the approval of the Cabinet Member 
for Housing:

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2016 or 
such other date as determined by the Director of Property and 
Housing Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services.

(ii) Dwelling rents for 2016/17 to be set as in accordance with 
Central Government's Social Rent Policy.

(iii) General Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at this 
meeting as set out in this report, with a view to be set to achieve 
full cost recovery, as summarised in Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at 
this meeting as set out in this report, and in accordance with 
Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as set 
out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 7. 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8. 



3

(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be 
approved and authority to let garages at reduced rents where 
demand is low be delegated to the Director of Property and 
Housing Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Information Services.

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17 as set out in 
Appendix 3 be approved and authority given to the Director of 
Property and Housing Services in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Information Services to amend the budgets to reflect 
the latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 
2016/17.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 
2016/17.

(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set 
out in Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this 
report, be noted.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





1 
 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2016 

Subject: 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING BUDGET 2016/17 

Report by: 
 

Director of Property and Housing Services 
Director of Finance and Information Services  
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL wards 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The law requires that all income and expenditure relating to Council Housing is 

accounted for separately in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  All other 
Council income and expenditure is accounted for together in a separate account 
called the General Fund.  This report deals solely with the HRA. 

 
1.2 The City Council has delegated the function of setting rents, charges and 

budgets for Council Housing to the Cabinet Member for Housing.  Following 
extensive consultation with residents and leaseholders this report seeks to deal 
with all HRA budget issues.   

 
1.3 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet Member’s decisions on 

Council Housing budgets, rents and other charges and to give authority for 
managers to incur expenditure in 2016/17. 

 
1.4 The report also seeks to: 
 

o Approve the Revised Revenue budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17 and give 
authority to the Director of Property and Housing Services & the Director of 
Finance and Information Services, to amend the budgets to reflect the 
latest available information prior to finalising budgets for 2016/17. 
 

o Note the forecast Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 to 2019/20 arising from 
the proposals set out in this report   

 
o Set rents in accordance with Central Government's amended social rent 

setting policy from 2016/17 until 2019/20. 
 
 
 



2 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

Recommendations submitted for approval by the Cabinet Member for Housing: 
 
(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2016 or such other date 

as determined by the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
(ii) Dwelling rents for 2016/17 to be set as in accordance with Central 

Government's Social Rent Policy. 
 
(iii) General Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as set out in 

this report, with a view to be set to achieve full cost recovery, as 
summarised in Appendix 5. 

 
(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting 

as set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6. 
 
(v) Laundry charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as set out in this 

report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.  
 

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.  
 
(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be approved and 

authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is low be 
delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in consultation 
with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
(viii) Revenue budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 3 be 

approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2016/17. 

 
(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2016/17. 
 
(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set out in 

Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted 
 
 
3. Rent Restructuring and Social Rent Policy 
 
3.1 Rent restructuring has been in place since 2002 with the initial aim to achieve 

the alignment of social sector rents, by calculating all council housing and social 
landlord (Housing Association) dwelling rents on the same basis by 2012.  This 
was known as rent convergence and the calculation was based on the following 
main factors: 
 

o Property value at January 1999 compared to national average value. 



3 
 

 
o Average earnings in Hampshire compared to national average earnings.   
 
o A “bed weighting” to give higher rents for properties with more bedrooms.  

 
3.2 On 20th March 2013, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced that in order 

to give financial certainty to landlords and their investors, the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) would be amending the social rent 
policy from 2015/16 to 2024/25, by setting all rent increases to CPI plus 1%. 

 
3.3 In order to ensure the HRA was no worse off as a result of this change, the 

decision was taken at the Cabinet Member for Housing's meeting on 28th 
February 2014 to move average rents to meet convergence in 2014/15, 
resulting in a rent increase of 7.4%. 

 
3.4 Subsequently, in 2015/16, and in accordance with Central Government's 

amended Social Rent Policy, rents increased by CPI + 1%, which equated to 
2.2%.   

 
3.5 In his 2015 Budget Speech, the Chancellor of the Exchequer made a further 

change to the Social Rent Policy, which stated that all social rents would reduce 
by 1% each year for a period of 4 years. 

 
3.6 As a result, for 2016/17 we are proposing to reduce rents from an average of 

£87.38 per week, to £86.51 per week, as summarised in Appendix 4. 
 
 

General Service Charges 
 

3.7 General Service charges are made to all tenants and relate to the provision of a 
number of different services, including the Estate Services Officers, Anti-Social 
Behaviour team, the Green and Clean Service and Residents Participation 
Team.  A low rate is charged to tenants living in houses and bungalows, and a 
higher rate to those who receive additional services in flats and maisonettes.   
 

3.8 The charges made to tenants for these services cannot exceed the cost of 
providing them and a decision had been made in the past to ensure full cost 
recovery by 2017/18.  However, as a result of the HRA taking on additional 
services (including youth clubs and play parks) and the change in rent policy 
reducing rental income, it is now proposed to meet full cost recovery in 2016/17, 
a year earlier than previously anticipated.   

 
3.9 The proposed charges for 2016/17 are therefore shown in Appendix 5 and 

summarised as follows: 
 



4 
 

Category 

2014/15  
General Service 

Charge 
(per week) 

2015/16  
General Service 

Charge 
(per week) 

2016/17  
General Service 

Charge 
(per week) 

Low Rate £2.61 £3.08 £5.04 

High Rate £9.26 £9.94 £13.58 

 
 

Sheltered Housing Charges 
 
3.10 Sheltered Housing is intended to meet the needs of residents who require 

support to live independently.  There are three levels of service with increasing 
levels of support, Category 1, Category 2 and Category 2.5.  Sheltered Housing 
was set up originally on the basis that the extra costs of providing the service, 
over and above those arising from normal Council Housing provision, would be 
recovered from the tenants in Sheltered Housing via a “Sheltered Housing 
Service Charge”. 

 
3.11 Following a thorough and detailed review of the costs of providing the sheltered 

housing service and their eligibility for Housing Benefit in 2015/16 it was 
possible to offer a reduction in charges to Sheltered Housing tenants and 
reduce the HRA subsidy to zero.  However, a limit to the level of Supporting 
People Grant available, an increase in costs which are ineligible for Housing 
Benefit, and a reduction in the number of tenants living in Sheltered Housing, 
has resulted in a need to increase charges once more.  The proposals for 
2016/17 are shown below, with a more detailed breakdown of these charges in 
Appendix 6. 

 

Category 

2014/15  
Sheltered 

Housing Charges 
(per week) 

2015/16  
Sheltered 

Housing Charges 
(per week) 

2016/17  
Sheltered 

Housing Charges 
(per week) 

Cat 1 £15.49 £13.71 £17.58 

Cat 2 £41.16 £32.10 £46.73 

Cat 2.5 £87.45 £72.59 £84.44 

 
 
Laundry Charges 

 
3.12 The Council provides a number of laundry facilities that operate from within 

blocks and sheltered housing schemes.  Although the charges for both washing 
and drying facilities are reviewed each year, they continue to remain much 
lower than the commercial market price. In addition, following a review of the 



5 
 

cost of running the service, it was evident that the charges continue to recover 
the cost of running the service. 
 

3.13 The proposal for 2016/17 seeks to achieve full cost recovery, whilst still 
remaining much cheaper than alternative commercial providers.  The proposed 
charges are as follows:  

 

Token Type 
2014/15    

Laundry Token 
Charge 

2015/16  
Laundry Token 

Charge 

2016/17  
Laundry Token 

Charge 

Wash £1.00 £1.00 £1.00 

Dry £0.50 £1.00 £1.50 

 
 

Heating Charges 
 
3.14 Heating charge calculations are based on the usage data from previous years.  

This is used to calculate the estimated cost of heating the relevant dwellings.  
Residents have always been keen to continue to support a full cost recovery 
model and reduce the level of subsidy required from other HRA tenants.  
 

3.15 Housing Management continue to undertake work to both reduce energy 
consumption and negotiate better tariffs with our energy providers.  This 
proactive approach has resulted in heating charge increases being on average 
minimal, whilst still maintaining full cost recovery. 

 
3.16 Appendix 8 breaks down the proposed charges for 2016/17. 
 

 
Garages and Parking Sites 
 

3.17 The way that the HRA garages and parking sites are marketed and managed 
continues to evolve in response to changes in demand whilst maintaining the 
underlying Budget Principle to “Get the best return possible from non-core 
activities”.  Income is still rising steadily, although charges still remain very 
competitive when compared to other parking providers in the city and Leigh 
Park. 

 
3.18 Steps have been taken in this year's budget to continue to assist the marketing 

of the park and ride scheme, by continuing to offer 'local/non-local' parking 
rates.  Whilst maintaining the ethos of charging more for high-demand areas, all 
parking spaces irrespective of location will be charged at two rates, a lower rate 
for those people who live near to where they park, and a higher rate for those 
who do not live within easy walking distance from where they park.  This should 



6 
 

encourage those who drive into the city to consider using the Council’s park and 
ride facility. 

 
3.19 A summary of the proposed charges for next year can be found in Appendix 9.  

It is recommended that authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand 
is low be delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services. 

 
 

4. Budget for next year 2016/17 
  

4.1 The budget sheets attached as Appendix 3 shows the original and revised 
estimate for 2015/16 and the original and revised estimates for 2016/17.  Also 
shown for comparative purposes are the estimated budgets through to 2019/20 
both as they were following the decisions made at last year's budget meeting in 
January 2015 compared to as they are now estimated for this report. 

 
4.2 It is important to note that there are a number of years that show in-year deficits 

where expenditure exceeds anticipated income and the resulting shortfalls are 
being funded by drawing on HRA balances.  These deficits are mainly due to 
changes to Government policies, for example the social rent reduction policy, as 
well as revenue contributions to fund major capital schemes that have been 
incorporated into the 30 year plan.  It is anticipated that these areas will be 
reviewed over the forthcoming year, and a number of other service reviews  
investigated, with the purpose of identifying ways that the deficit budgets can be 
brought back to breakeven, and ensure that the HRA balances as a whole do 
not fall into deficit over the whole 30 year period. 
 

4.3 A Contingency Provision of £100,000 in 2016/17 has been provided to cover 
any unforeseen costs that cannot be met by reducing other budgets or by 
generating extra income.   

 
 
5 Future years budgets and the level of balances 
 
5.1 The law requires that a budget be set to avoid a deficit on the council housing 

account (Housing Revenue Account).  It is forecast that the level of balances 
will be approximately £10.7 million at 31st March 2017, excluding the 
earmarked capital reserves. 

 
 
6 Authority to incur revenue expenditure 
  
6.1 It is recommended that Directors and their service managers be authorised to 

incur expenditure in accordance with the City Council Constitution. The only 
exceptions would be those items members consider should be the subject of a 
separate report before expenditure is incurred.  

 
 



7 
 

 
 
 
7 Duty to involve - Resident involvement in the budget process 
 
7.1 A number of meetings have been held with Resident Groups across the City 

and in Havant where the proposals set out in this report were discussed 
including the proposals for rents, service charges etc and other proposed 
charges as shown on the attached Appendices 5 to 9.   

 
7.2 In addition to obtaining feedback from these residents meeting
[...]
und for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 3.50 4.68 1.18 33.7%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.20 4.68 0.48 11.4%

Paulsgrove

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 1.75 1.95 0.20 11.4%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 2.10 2.34 0.24 11.4%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 3.50 4.68 1.18 33.7%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 4.20 4.68 0.48 11.4%

Portsea

Underground for local tenants / leaseholders 5.00 5.50 0.50 10.0%

Underground for other locals (including VAT) 6.00 6.60 0.60 10.0%

Underground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 10.00 15.00 5.00 50.0%

Underground for other non-locals (including VAT) 12.00 15.00 3.00 25.0%

Above ground for local tenants / leaseholders 3.50 4.00 0.50 14.3%

Above ground for other locals (including VAT) 4.20 4.80 0.60 14.3%

Above ground for non-local tenants / leaseholders (including VAT) 7.00 10.20 3.20 45.7%

Above ground for other non-locals (including VAT) 8.40 10.20 1.80 21.4%




	Agenda
	3 Council Housing Budget 2016/17 (including rents and service charges)
	Copy of HRA 2016-17 budget report (appendix 3)
	Copy of HRA 2016-17 budget report appendices (app 4-9)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, at his meeting held on Thursday, 28 January 2016 
at 5.30 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall, Portsmouth.

Present

Councillor Steve Wemyss (in the chair)

Opposition Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Stuart Potter
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury
Councillor Matthew Winnington

Officers

Nick Haverley
David Mearns
Owen Buckwell
Steve Groves
Meredydd Hughes

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

2. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Council Housing Budget 2016/17 (including rents and service charges) 
(AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT AND APPENDICES)
Nick Haverly, Finance Manager, presented the report.  He explained that in 
his 2015 budget speech, the Chancellor of the Exchequer made a further 
change to the social rent policy which stated that all social rents would reduce 
by 1% each year for a period of four years.  As a result, for 2016/17 it is 
proposed to reduce rents from an average of £87.38 per week to £86.51 per 
week as summarised in Appendix 4.  Mr Haverly explained that the reduction 
in rent means that there is a need to maximise recovery of costs and as a 
result it is now proposed to meet full cost recovery in 2016/17, a year earlier 
than previously anticipated.  The proposed charges for 2016/17 are shown in 
Appendix 5.  Mr Haverly explained the charges for sheltered housing, laundry, 
heating and for garages and parking sites.

Mr Haverly drew members' attention to 4.2 of the report which explained that 
there are a number of years that show in-year deficits where expenditure 



2

exceeds anticipated income and the resulting shortfalls are being funded by 
drawing on HRA balances.  These deficits are mainly due to changes to 
government policies, for example the social rent reduction policy, as well as 
revenue contributions to fund major capital schemes that have been 
incorporated into the 30 year plan.  It is anticipated that these areas will be 
reviewed over the forthcoming year and a number of other service reviews 
investigated with the aim of identifying ways that the deficit budgets can be 
brought back to break even and to ensure that the HRA balances as a whole 
do not fall into deficit over the whole 30 year period.

The Cabinet Member for Housing thanked officers for all their hard work on 
the report and the valued contributions of the tenants and leaseholders.  He 
said that he had received many representations on the sheltered housing 
charges which proposed a large increase compared with last year.  For that 
reason he proposed an amendment for this year and said he would be aiming 
to reduce the levels in future.  Consequently the increases will not be as large 
as originally proposed.  
Mr Haverly circulated at the meeting the amendment to Appendix 6 and a 
consequential amendment to Appendix 3.  The Cabinet Member for Housing 
placed on record his particular thanks to Nick Haverly for all his work.  He 
went on to say that legislation around housing was very complicated and 
there were challenges concerning the enforced 1% rent reduction as this 
would have a long term impact on the housing revenue account.  He said that 
there were also challenges around the right to buy with regard to housing 
associations which would have the effect of reducing property available for 
council house rental income.

The cabinet member invited comments from the opposition spokespersons.

Councillor Winnington placed on record his thanks to officers, residents and 
tenants and agreed that government policies would be challenging.  He was 
pleased that the sheltered housing service charges had been reduced.

Councillor Chowdhury said that increasing service charges made it very 
difficult for people to pay.  

Mr Haverly explained that service charges were based on full cost recovery 
and tenants had agreed that this was appropriate.  It was important to realise 
that no profit was being made from this.  He also explained that the general 
service charges would be eligible for housing benefit.

It was noted that the recommendations would not change as they referred to 
appendices but the contents of appendices 3 and 6 would be amended to 
reflect the Cabinet Member's decision and would be uploaded to the website. 
An explanation would also be given in the item that would be included on the 
Members' Information Service (MIS) bulletin.

DECISIONS - The Cabinet Member for Housing approved:



3

(i) All rents and charges to be effective from 1st April 2016 or such other 
date as determined by the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

(ii) Dwelling rents for 2016/17 to be set as in accordance with Central 
Government's Social Rent Policy.

(iii) General Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as set out in 
this report, with a view to be set to achieve full cost recovery, as 
summarised in Appendix 5.

(iv) Sheltered Housing Service charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as 
set out in this report, and in accordance with Appendix 6.

(v) Laundry charges for 2016/17 to be set at this meeting as set out in this 
report, and in accordance with Appendix 7.

(vi) Heating charges to be set in accordance with Appendix 8.

(vii) Garages and parking site rents as shown on Appendix 9 be approved and 
authority to let garages at reduced rents where demand is low be 
delegated to the Director of Property and Housing Services in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Information Services.

(viii) Revenue budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17 as set out in Appendix 3 be 
approved and authority given to the Director of Property and Housing 
Services in consultation with the Director of Finance and Information 
Services to amend the budgets to reflect the latest available information 
prior to finalising budgets for 2016/17.

(ix) The relevant Managers be authorised to incur expenditure in 2016/17.

(x) The forecast Revenue Budgets for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set out in 
Appendix 3 arising from the proposals contained in this report, be noted. 

The meeting concluded at 6.00 pm.

Councillor Steve Wemyss
Cabinet Member for Housing


